## CHAPTER 782-S. F. No. 1099

An act relating to game and fish and the transportation of minnows; amending Minnesota Statutes 1953, Section 97.45, Subdivision 15.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1953, Section 97.45, Subdivision 15, is amended to read:

Subd. 15. No minnow dealer shall transport any minnows beyond the boundaries of the state, except fathead minnows taken from lakes designated by the Commissioner of Conservation as primarily minnow lakes may be transported without the state by any minnow dealer upon payment of a license fee of \$100. Such license to transport shall be issued only to residents of the State of Minnesota.

Approved April 23, 1955.

#### CHAPTER 783-S. F. No. 1179

An act relating to holidays; amending Minnesota Statutes 1953, Section 645.44, Subdivision 5.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1953, Section 645.44, Subdivision 5. is amended to read:

Subd. 5. Holidays. "Holiday" includes New Years' Day, January 1; Lincoln's Birthday, February 12; Washington's Birthday, February 22; Memorial Day, May 30; Independence Day, July 4; Labor Day, the first Monday in September; Christopher Columbus Day, October 12; Christmas Day, December 25; The Friday next preceding Easter Sunday, commonly known as Good Friday; Thanksgiving Day; and Veterans Day, November 11. No public business shall be transacted on those days, except in cases of necessity, nor shall any civil process be served thereon.

Approved April 23, 1955.

### CHAPTER 784—S. F. No. 1187

An act relating to the right of eminent domain; amending Minnesota Statutes 1953, Section 117.01.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1953, Section 117.01, is amended to read:

117.01 Right of eminent domain. When the taking of private property for any public use shall be authorized by law, it may be acquired under the right of eminent domain in the manner prescribed by this chapter; but nothing herein shall apply to the taking of property under laws relating to roads and drainage, when such laws themselves expressly provide for such taking and specifically prescribe the procedure connected therewith.

The provisions of this chapter shall be considered supplementary to those provided by any municipality operating under a Home Rule Charter and shall be available to all such municipalities even though a different procedure may be provided by local charter.

Approved April 23, 1955.

### CHAPTER 785—S. F. No. 1193 [Coded]

An act relating to advertising the sale of gasoline at retail for use in motor vehicles.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. [296.023] Gasoline, tax advertised separately from price. It shall be unlawful to advertise the price of gasoline for sale at retail for use in motor vehicles, if the tax is advertised separately, unless the amount of the tax is shown in the same size type, lettering or figures as the price shown for the gasoline itself.

Approved April 23, 1955.

# CHAPTER 786—S. F. No. 1197 [Coded]

An act relating to wild animals and prohibiting the setting of traps in certain areas.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. [100.295] Setting of traps in certain areas.